

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/30/2021 4:28 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 995923

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JEFFREY DAVID CONAWAY,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR ISLAND COUNTY

The Honorable Alan R. Hancock, Judge
Superior Court Cause No. 16-1-00155-7

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

GREGORY M. BANKS
ISLAND COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
WSBA # 22926
Law & Justice Center
P.O. Box 5000
Coupeville, WA 98239
(360) 679-7363

By: MICHAEL W. SAFSTROM
DEPUTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
WSBA #46425
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....1

 A. Whether review is needed to conduct successive, inconsistent interpretations of the same statutory language.....1

 B. Whether a defendant who has had a sentence deferred after conviction “has previously been convicted” as this Court held in Schimmelpfennig.....1

 C. Whether the Court of Appeals erred by citing the statutory definition of the term “Conviction” at RCW 9.94A.030(9).....1

 D. Whether the Court of Appeals applied the standard of review advanced by both parties and articulated in its decision.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

IV. ARGUMENT3

 A. The decision of the Court of Appeals in this case is in line with Supreme Court precedent and it is consistent with similar decisions from other divisions.3

 B. This Court need not grant review to engage in successive interpretations of the same statutory language.....4

 1. A defendant who has had a sentence deferred “after conviction” pursuant to RCW 3.66.067 has thereafter “previously been convicted”4

 2. The Deferred Sentence (“Post-Conviction Probation”) pursuant to RCW 3.66.067.....6

 3. Felony Indecent Exposure under RCW 9A.88.010, where person “has previously been convicted” of the same crime10

4.	Post-conviction dismissal does not erase the fact of conviction.....	14
C.	The statutory definition of the term “Conviction” at RCW 9.94A.030(9) was applied as intended to recidivist statutes in the criminal code.....	16
D.	The Court of Appeals was aware of and applied the correct standard of review.....	18
V.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT DECISIONS

<u>Hokama v. Johnson</u> , 89 Wn.2d 580, 574 P.2d 379, 381 (1978)	5
<u>In re Carrier</u> , 173 Wn.2d 791, 272 P.3d 209, 216 (2012)	8
<u>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Okanogan Cty. v. State</u> , 182 Wn.2d 519, 342 P.3d 308, 317 (2015)	17
<u>State ex rel. Schillberg v. Cascade Dist. Ct.</u> , 94 Wn.2d 772, 621 P.2d 115, 119 (1980)	8
<u>State v. Blake</u> , 197 Wn.2d 170, 481 P.3d 521, 532 (2021)	13
<u>State v. Braithwaite</u> , 92 Wn.2d 624, 600 P.2d 1260, 1263 (1979), overruled on other grounds by <u>State v. Hennings</u> , 100 Wn.2d 379, 670 P.2d 256 (1983)	12
<u>State v. Cooper</u> , 176 Wn.2d 678, 294 P.3d 704 (2013)	5, 7, 18
<u>State v. Cullen</u> , 14 Wn.2d 105, 127 P.2d 257, 259 (1942)	15
<u>State v. Evans</u> , 177 Wn.2d 186, 298 P.3d 724 (2013)	7, 18
<u>State v. Farmer</u> , 39 Wash.2d 675, 237 P.2d 734, 736 (1951), <u>holding</u> <u>modified by State v. Proctor</u> , 68 Wash.2d 817, 415 P.2d 634 (1966)	14
<u>State v. Haggard</u> , 195 Wn.2d 544, 461 P.3d 1159 (2020)	5, 8, 14, 18
<u>State v. McCraw</u> , 127 Wn.2d 281, 898 P.2d 838, 842 (1995)	6
<u>State v. Schimmelpfennig</u> , 92 Wn.2d 95, 594 P.2d 442, 448 (1979) <i>passim</i>	

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS DECISIONS

<u>Snohomish v. Joslin</u> , 9 Wn. App. 495, 513 P.2d 293 (1973)	6
<u>State v. Aguirre</u> , 73 Wn. App. 682, 871 P.2d 616, 620 (1994)	15
<u>State v. Benitez</u> , 175 Wn. App. 116, 302 P.3d 877, 881 (Div. 2, 2013) ...	17
<u>State v. Carlyle</u> , 19 Wn. App. 450, 576 P.2d 408, 413 (1978) (quoting <u>People v. Funk</u> , 321 Mich. 617, 33 N.W.2d 95, 96, 5 A.L.R.2d 1077 (1948))	4, 5, 7, 15
<u>State v. Gallaher</u> , 103 Wn. App. 842, 14 P.3d 875, 876 (2000)	7, 8
<u>State v. LaPointe</u> , 1 Wn. App. 2d 261, 404 P.3d 610, 615 (Div. 1, 2013) 17	
<u>State v. Prater</u> , 22 Wn. App. 212, 589 P.2d 295, 297 (1978)	5
<u>State v. S.G.</u> , 11 Wn. App. 2d 74, 451 P.3d 726, 729 (internal citations omitted) (citing <u>Carlyle</u> , 19 Wn. App. 450, 454, 576 P.2d 408 (1978)) 7, 16	
<u>State v. Vinge</u> , 59 Wn. App. 134, 795 P.2d 1199, 1201 (1990)	7

WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES

Laws of 1975 1 st Ex. Sess. c 260 § 9A.88.020.....	10
Laws of 1990 c 3 § 904.....	13
Laws of 2001 c 94 § 1.....	6
RCW 10.05.....	8
RCW 10.97.....	8
RCW 13.40.127.....	15
RCW 3.66.067.....	passim
RCW 9.41.040(3).....	16
RCW 9.68A.....	16
RCW 9.79.130.....	11
RCW 9.94A.030.....	passim
RCW 9.95.240.....	9
RCW 9.96.060.....	14, 15
RCW 9.97.020.....	14
RCW 9A.36.041.....	16
RCW 9A.44.....	16
RCW 9A.46.100.....	16
RCW 9A.48.105.....	16
RCW 9A.50.030.....	16
RCW 9A.52.100.....	16
RCW 9A.56.060(b).....	16
RCW 9A.76.110.....	16
RCW 9A.76.130.....	16
RCW 9A.86.010.....	16
RCW 9A.88.....	passim

COURT RULES

RAP 13.4.....	1, 3, 20
---------------	----------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AGO 1997 No. 1 (January 10, 1997).....	8
